1993 Assembly Bill 977

Date of enactment: April 6, 1994 Date of publication\*: April 20, 1994

## **1993 WISCONSIN ACT 202**

AN ACT *to amend* 16.20 (11) (e) of the statutes, **relating to:** physical examinations for enrollees of the Wisconsin conservation corps (suggested as remedial legislation by the Wisconsin conservation corps).

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

LAW REVISION COMMITTEE PREFATORY NOTE: This bill is a remedial legislation proposal, requested by the Wisconsin conservation corps and introduced by the law revision committee under s. 13.83 (1) (c) 4., stats. After careful consideration of the various provisions of this bill, the law revision committee has determined that this bill makes minor substantive changes in the statutes, and that these changes are desirable as a matter of public policy.

**SECTION 1.** 16.20 (11) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

16.20 (11) (e) *Physical examination*. No physical examination is required in order to apply for employment as a corps enrollee but the board may require a physical

examination prior to employment after a corps enrollee is employed. The board may accept evidence of a physical examination conducted within one year prior to employment as meeting such a requirement if the examining physician signs a form containing the information required by the board.

NOTE: This bill deletes the authority of the Wisconsin conservation corps (WCC) to require a physical examination of a corps enrollee prior to his or her employment. The bill would permit the WCC to require a physical examination only after an enrollee is actually employed. According to the WCC, this change is necessary to bring this statute into conformity with the Americans with disabilities act, which prohibits preemployment physical examinations.